
May 2020

Planning Act 2008 
Infrastructure Planning (Applications: Prescribed 
Forms and Procedure) Regulations 2009

The Sizewell C Project

6.5

Revision:	 1.0

Applicable Regulation:	 Regulation 5(2)(a)

PINS Reference Number:	 EN010012

Volume 4 Southern Park and Ride
Chapter 2 Description of the Southern Park and Ride
Figures 2.1 - 2.6



WONDER 
GROVE

BOTTLE & GLASS 
COTTAGES

COLTFORD
GROVE

WHIN 
BELT

TO LOWESTOFT

B1116

B1078

B1
11

6

A12

TO IPSWICH

TO WICKHAM 
MARKET

ENHANCED 
HEDGEROW

EXISTING ACCESS  TO BE REMOVED

10M BUFFER ZONE

INFILTRATION
BASIN

EXIT LOOP FOR
ERRANT VEHICLES

EXISTING SIGNS
TO BE REPLACED

ACCESS CONTROL
BARRIER

POSTAL COURIER
FACILITY

INFILTRATION
BASINS

TRAFFIC INCIDENT 
MANAGEMENT AREA

EXISTING SIGNS
TO BE REPLACED

EXISTING SIGNS
TO BE REPLACED

EXISTING
LAYBY

10M BUFFER ZONE

EXISTING DRY 
POND RETAINED

10M BUFFER ZONE

3M HIGH LANDSCAPE BUND

2M HIGH LANDSCAPE BUND

2M HIGH LANDSCAPE BUND

1M HIGH LANDSCAPE BUND

0 0.1 0.2 0.3
KM

DOCUMENT:

DRAWING TITLE:

DRAWING NO:

DATE: DRAWN: SCALE :

SCALE BAR

1:6,000 @A3

NOTES

COPYRIGHT

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Reproduced from Ordnance Survey map with the permission of
Ordnance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her Majesty's
Stationery Office © Crown Copyright (2019). All Rights
reserved. NNB GenCo 0100060408.
Esri, DigitalGlobe, GeoEye, Earthstar Geographics,
CNES/Airbus DS, USDA, USGS, AeroGRID, IGN, and the GIS
User Community.
PROW data sourced from Suffolk CC on 27/02/2019 under
OGL v3.0 are an interpretation of the Definitive Map and
Statement, not the Definitive Map itself, and should not be
relied on for determining the position or alignment of any public
right of way. The data contains Ordnance Survey data © Crown
copyright and database right 2019.

SIZEWELL C
ENVIRONMENTAL STATEMENT
VOLUME 4
CHAPTER 2
DESCRIPTION OF THE SOUTHERN PARK AND 
RIDE 

FIGURE 2.1

JAN 2020 V.W.

ILLUSTRATIVE MASTERPLAN FOR THE 
SOUTHERN PARK AND RIDE AT WICKHAM 
MARKET

© Copyright 2020 NNB Generation Company (SZC) Limited. No part of this drawing
is to be reproduced without prior permission of NNB Generation Company (SZC) Limited.

SURFACE WATER ATTENUATION

BUFFER ZONE

SECURITY FENCE    

ACCESS ROAD

PEDESTRIAN WALKWAY / ZONE   

WELFARE/SECURITY BUILDINGS

SHELTERS (BUS/CYCLE)

KEY
SOUTHERN PARK AND RIDE 
DEVELOPMENT SITE BOUNDARY

EXISTING DRY POND

GRASSED AREAS

TRAFFIC INCIDENT MANAGEMENT AREA

EXISTING VEGETATION 

EXISTING PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY

PROPOSED PLANTING

GRASSED SPOIL BUNDS

ECOLOGICAL FENCE

LIGHTING COLUMNS

SWALE

DITCH









KEEP
CLEAR

NO ENTRY

NO ENTRY

EXIT

EXIT

EXIT

EXIT

EXIT

EXIT

EXIT

EXIT

EXIT

BUSESONLY

EXIT

EXIT

EXIT

EXIT

1

0

1

0

1

0

1

0

1

0

1

0

1

0

1

0

1

0
1

0

1

0

1

0

1

0

1

0

1

0

6A

17A

24A

25A

26A

27A

28D

29D

40D

41D

32D

33D

34C

35D

36D

37D

38D

39D

197D

198D

42D

43D

48D

49D

50D

51D

52D

53D

54D

55D

56C

57D

58D

59A

60A

61A

62A

63A

64A

65A

66A

67D

68D

69C

70D

71E

72A

73A

74A

75A

76A

77A

78A

79A

80A

81A

82A

83A

84A

85A

86A

87E

88E

89E

90E

91E

159C

93E

94E

95E

96A

97A

98A

99A

100A

101A

102A

103A

104D

105A

107D

108D

109A

110A

111D

112E

113E

114A

115C

116C

118A

119A

120A

121A

123B

124B

125B

126A

129D

130D

137D

134D

139A

140A

187E

205A

139A

204A

201C

178D

177D

31D

30D

179C

196C

181C

182C

185C

186C

195C

180C

183C

184C

199C

200C

173D

174D

92D

170D

171D

172D

175D

176D

44D

45D

46D

47D

132D

131D

166D

167D

160C

161C

162C

163C

164C

165C

203A

157D

169C

188C

189C

190C

191C

192C

168C

151C

152C

153C

154C

155C

156C

117D

122D

202A

138A

145C

146C

149C

150C

140A

139A

142A

141A

128A

127A

144C

143C

147C

148C

187E

168C

194C

193C

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0 5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0 5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5 7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5 7.5

7.5 7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5 7.5 7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5 7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5 7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5 7.5

7.5 7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5 7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5 7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5 7.5

7.5

7.5 7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10 10

10

10

10

10

10

10

1010

10

10

10 10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

1010

10

10 10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10 10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10 10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10 10

10

10 10

10

10

10

10 10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10 10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10 10

10

10

10 10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10 10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10 10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10 10

10

10

10

10

10

10 10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

2F

3F

4F

7D

8D

9D

10D

11A

12D

13D

14A

1

5

A

16A

19D

23F

106D

206F

207F

208F

204F

A

1

2

L

I

T

T

L

E

 

G

L

E

M

H

A

M

A

1

2

U

F

F

O

R

D

TRAFFIC INCIDENT MANAGEMENT

AREA

SEE INSET

SEE INSET

SEE MAIN

DRAWING

SEE MAIN

DRAWING

Reproduced from Ordnance Survey map with the permission

of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her

Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown copyright (2019).

All Rights reserved. NNB GenCo Licence: 0100060408

NOTES:

   Copyright 2020 NNB Generation Compnay (SZC) Limited. No part of this drawing

is to be reproduced without prior permission of NNB Generation Company (SZC) Limited.

DRAWING TITLE:

DOCUMENT:

DRAWING NO:

DATE: DRAWN: SCALE:

SCALE BAR:

COPYRIGHT:

c

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

KEY:

CHAPTER 2

VOLUME 4

ENVIRONMENTAL STATEMENT

SIZEWELL C

SOUTHERN PARK AND RIDE AT WICKHAM MARKET

ILLUSTRATIVE LIGHTING PLAN FOR THE

FIGURE 2.5

JAN 2020 N.K.S. 1:4,000 @A3

ISOLUX COLOUR KEY

5.0 LUX 10.0 LUX

10

5.0

1.0 LUX

1.0

0.1 LUX

0.1

7.5 LUX

7.5

1. Do not scale from this drawing. All dimensions are in metres unless noted otherwise.

2. Luminaires shall be of a type that controls the distribution of light and directs the light

downwards onto the roads and footways and that avoids light and glare overspill and sky

glow.

3. The represented Isolux lighting contours do not take into account the existing luminaries

located by the approaching arm of the B1078/B1116 Intersection.

4. The adoptable road network  associated with the main road, is designed to BS 5489-1.

This is based on lighting classifications determined by WSP, being class M4.

5. The non adoptable Incoming access roads and site roads are designed to BS5489-1, with

the road lighting designed to class P3 and P4 respectively.

6. The parking area is designed to comply with BS 5489-1, with the main parking areas

designed for Medium Traffic classification and lower usage areas for light traffic

classification, as per BS 5489-1.

7. A maintenance factor of 0.76 has been used in the lighting design simulation.

8. Isolux contours indicated on the layout are reflective of a maintenance factor 1.0.

9. Lighting columns within parking bay areas to be located on corners of parking bays and

shall be provided with red and white reflective bands at 0.3m centres between 0.6m and

1.5m above proposed finished level.

10. Light columns shall be located at the rear of footways  unless agreed otherwise. In no

circumstances shall the setback to light column face be less than 0.45m from the edge of

the roadway.

11. lsolux contours indicated on the drawing do not factor in the mitigation associated with the

fitting of lighting shields to all perimeter light fittings.

12. Where lighting columns are positioned at the intersection of parking bays, physical barrier

protection shall be provided.

13. Isolux contours indicated on the drawing do not factor in the mitigation associated with

either ecologicl fencing, landscaping, topography or plants.

14. This drawing has been compiled based upon the following design standards and

guidance:

A. BS 5489-1 : 2013

B. BS EN 12464-2 : 2014

C. BS EN 13201 : 2015

D. CIBSE Lighting guide 6

E. ILE Guidance for the reduction in obtrusive light.

15. For illuminance (lux) results for grid and parking areas, please refer to lighting technical

note SZC-SZ0204-FP-000-REP-100004
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